

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 20, 2016, 4:16 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92425-2

COA III 346404

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANASTASIA FORTSON-KEMMERER,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Irene M. Hecht, WSBA #11063
Maureen M. Falecki, WSBA #18569
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile: (206) 623-3384
Attorneys for Respondent
Allstate Insurance Company



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standards of Review. 12

 B. The Trial Court’s Order On Summary Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because Res Judicata Bars A Second Action Against The Insurer For Alleged Bad Faith, IFCA and CPA Violations For Failing To Pay UIM Benefits, When The Insured Previously Filed A Lawsuit Against the Insurer For Failing To Pay UIM Benefits..... 13

 1. The Doctrine of Res Judicata. 13

 2. Fortson’s Breach of Contract Claim for UIM Benefits and Her Claims For Bad Faith And Violation Of IFCA Share Identity of Persons and Parties, Causes of Action, Subject Matter, and Quality of Persons For or Against Whom the Claim is Made..... 16

 a. *Fortson I* and *Fortson II* Share An Identity of Parties. 17

 b. *Fortson I* and *Fortson II* Share An Identity of Causes of Actions or Claims. 18

 (i) Allstate’s rights or interests established in the prior judgment will be impaired. 19

(ii)	Substantially the same evidence as presented in <i>Fortson I</i> will be presented in <i>Fortson II</i>	19
(iii)	<i>Fortson I</i> and <i>Fortson II</i> involve infringement of the same right.	23
(iv)	<i>Fortson I</i> and <i>Fortson II</i> arise out of the same transactional nucleus of facts.	25
c.	<i>Fortson I</i> and <i>Fortson II</i> Share An Identity of Subject Matter.	33
d.	<i>Fortson I</i> and <i>Fortson II</i> Share An Identity of Quality of Persons For Or Against Whom The Claim Is Made.	36
3.	Fortson’s Argument That Bad Faith And IFCA Claims Do Not Accrue Until After Resolution Of The UIM Claim Fails Because The Argument Was Not Raised Below And It Has No Support In Washington Law.	37
4.	The Trial Court Properly Determined That Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply To The Facts of This Case.	40
C.	The Trial Court’s Order Denying Fortson’s Motion For Continuance Of The Summary Judgment Motion Should Be Affirmed Because Fortson Failed To Provide Any Analysis Or Argument In Her Appellate Brief To Establish That The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Her Motion.	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Table of Cases

<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	40, 41
<i>Arntz Contracting Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4th 464, 54 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (1996)	22
<i>Ashmore v. Estate of Duff</i> , 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009)	12, 40, 41
<i>Atl. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 296, 153 P.3d 211 (2007)	12
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009)	12, 47
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 278, 407 P.2d 461 (1965)	43, 44
<i>Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004)	12
<i>Costantini v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 681 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)	39
<i>Currier v. Perry</i> , 181 Wash. 565, 44 P.2d 184 (1935)	26, 27
<i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-483, 2013 WL 3877708 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 6, 2012)	45

<i>Déjà Vu-Everett-Federal Way, Inc., v. City of Federal Way,</i> 96 Wn. App. 255, 979 P.2d 464 (1999)	18
<i>Duhaime v. Am. Reserve Life Ins. Co.,</i> 200 Conn. 360, 511 A.2d 333 (1986).....	30
<i>Energy Northwest v. Hartje,</i> 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009)	18
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher,</i> 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009), <i>rev. denied,</i> 168 Wn.2d 1068 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst Home Ctr., Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1001,</i> 77 Wn. App. 33, 888 P.2d 1196 (1995)	48
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard,</i> 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992)	38
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Codispoti,</i> 63 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 36
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc.,</i> 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988)	38
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.,</i> 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	14, 34, 35, 36
<i>Karlberg v. Otten,</i> 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012)	13, 18, 32, 46
<i>King v. Clodfelter,</i> 10 Wn. App. 514, 518 P.2d 206 (1974)	41
<i>Krett v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> No. 13-131, 2013 WL 5406222 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2013).....	45

<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995)	18, 33, 35
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274, <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1006.....	13
<i>Light v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 210 (S.D. W. Va. 1998)	45
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995)	14
<i>Lynn v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (2005)	12
<i>Mannington Carpets, Inc. v. Hazelrigg</i> , 94 Wn. App. 899, 973 P.2d 1103, <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1003 (1999)	49
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1021 (2003)	48
<i>Marino Prop. Co. v. Port Comm'rs</i> , 97 Wn.2d 307, 644 P.2d 1181 (1982)	13
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 198 P.2d 486 (1948)	41, 42
<i>N.H. v. Me.</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001).....	41
<i>Norris v. Norris</i> , 95 Wn.2d 124, 622 P.2d 816 (1980)	33
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000)	36

<i>Porn v. Nat'l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1996)	29, 31
<i>Powell v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 282 Conn. 594, 922 A.2d 1073 (2007)	29
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	15, 18, 33, 35
<i>Rawe v. Lib. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Raymond v. Ingram</i> , 47 Wn. App. 781, 737 P.2d 314 (1987), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute on other grounds as stated in, C.J.C. v. Corp.</i> <i>of Catholic Bishops of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	46
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	38
<i>Salazar v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 148 P.3d 278 (Colo. App. 2006).....	29
<i>Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 438, 423 P.2d 624 (1967)	14
<i>Sayward v. Thayer</i> , 9 Wash. 22, 36 P. 137 (1894)	14, 27
<i>Schoeman v. N.Y. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986)	14, 26
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013)	34
<i>Sewer Alert Comm. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 791 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987)	14, 25

<i>Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-1505, 2013 WL 1499265 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Somer v. Woodhouse</i> , 28 Wn. App. 262, 623 P.2d 1164 (1981)	37
<i>Sound Built Homes, Inc. v. Windermere Real Estate/South, Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 617, 72 P.3d 788 (2003)	25, 26, 27
<i>St. Luke’s Evangelical Lutheran Church of Country Homes v. Hales</i> , 13 Wn. App. 483, 534 P.2d 1379 (1975), <i>rev. denied</i> , 86 Wn.2d 1003 (1975)	34
<i>Stafford v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-50, 2013 WL 796272 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 4, 2013).....	29
<i>Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Eggert</i> , 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996)	25
<i>Tavokoli v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-1584, 2012 WL 1903666 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2012)	45
<i>Tellevik v. Real Prop.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992)	48
<i>Walsh v. Wolff</i> , 32 Wn.2d 285, 201 P.2d 215 (1949)	13
<i>Webb v. Neuroeducation, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 336, 88 P.3d 417 (2004)	39
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985)	38

<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute on other grounds as stated in, Faust v.</i> <i>Albertson</i> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009)	37
<i>Winburn v. Moore</i> , 142 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001)	39
<i>Zweber v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

RCW 4.16.350	39
--------------------	----

Regulations and Rules

CR 42.....	46
CR 56(f)	11, 12, 47, 48
RAP 2.5(a).....	37
WAC 284-30-330(7)	39

Other Authorities

75 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trial</i> § 58, Westlaw (database updated Feb. 2016)	22
9A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2388, Westlaw (3d ed. database updated Apr. 2016)	22
B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Civil Procedure</i> § 35:25 (2d ed. 2009)	33
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (Am. Law Inst. 1982).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1982)	26

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 cmt. c (Am. Law Inst. 1982)	25, 27
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 25 (Am. Law Inst. 1982).....	26
